

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

BRYAN P. SPENCE, individually and as a
representative of a class of similarly
situated, and on behalf of the AMERICAN
AIRLINES, INC. 401(k) PLAN and the
AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. 401(k)
PLAN FOR PILOTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., et al,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 4:23-cv-00552-O

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dee J. Kelly, Jr. (S.B. # 11217250)
Russell D. Cawyer (S.B. # 00793482)
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 2500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Tel: (817) 332-2500
Fax: (817) 335-2820
dee.kelly@kellyhart.com
russell.cawyer@kellyhart.com

Mark W. Robertson (*pro hac vice*)
(N.Y. Bar # 4508248)
Jeffrey A. N. Kopczynski (*pro hac vice*)
(N.Y. Bar # 4592267)
William D. Pollak (*pro hac vice*)
(N.Y. Bar # 4737037)
Charles J. Mahoney (*pro hac vice*)
(N.Y. Bar # 5502885)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel.: (212) 326-2000
Fax: (212) 326-2061

Brian D. Boyle (*pro hac vice*)
(D.C. Bar # 419773)
Shannon M. Barrett (*pro hac vice*)
(D.C. Bar # 476866)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
bboyle@omm.com
sbarrett@omm.com

*Attorneys for Defendants American Airlines,
Inc. and the Employee Benefits Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Plans’ Investment Options	3
B. The EBC’s Selection And Monitoring of Investment Options	4
C. Contractual Terms Regarding Proxy Voting	8
D. Plaintiff’s Critique Of The EBC’s Failure To Intervene To Alter BlackRock’s Proxy Vote In The May 2021 Exxon Board Election	11
LEGAL STANDARD	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I.	14
A. Plaintiff’s Pleaded Claim that Defendants Breached ERISA Fiduciary Duties By Selecting, Including, and Retaining Funds Whose Managers Have Allegedly Engaged in Improper ESG-Focused Proxy Voting Fails as a Matter of Law.	16
1. <i>There is No Evidence of Breach.</i>	16
2. <i>There is No Evidence of Loss.</i>	19
B. Plaintiff Cannot Salvage Count I By Relying On An Unpleaded Theory That Is Inconsistent With The Challenged Manager Claim.	20
1. <i>Plaintiff Cannot Save Count I by Advancing a Theory That Is Absent From, and Inconsistent With, the Allegations in His Complaint.</i>	20
2. <i>Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Breach Under His Unpleaded Theory.</i>	21
3. <i>Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Loss Under His Unpleaded Theory Either.</i>	25
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT II..	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC,
907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018) 24

Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000) 17

Cal. Ironworkers Field Pension Tr. v. Sayles,
259 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 21, 22

Catogas v. Cyberonics,
292 F. App'x 311 (5th Cir. 2008) 25

Celotex Corp. v. Catlett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 14

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) 16

Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 18, 21

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 27

Fener v. Belo Corp.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 733 (N.D. Tex. 2007)..... 5

In re Ark-La-Tax Timber Co., Inc.,
482 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 14

In re Huntington Bancshares Inc. ERISA Litig.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... 22

Kirschenbaum v. Spraggins,
752 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. La. 2010) 12

Linenweber v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
2023 WL 6149106 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2023) 25

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) 5

Main v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 786 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 16

McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.,
60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 25

Merritt-Campbell, Inc. v. RxP Prods., Inc.,
164 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Patterson v. Morgan Stanley,
2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 9 F.4th 247 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	15
<i>Pfiel v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Reed v. LKQ Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	5
<i>Reetz v. Aon Hewitt Inv. Consulting, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	22
<i>Singh v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Terrebonne v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Vitellone v. Evans</i> , 2013 WL 6806179 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2013).....	25
<i>Zollicoffer v. Livingston</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	21
